

IN THE COURT OF MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE 4<sup>th</sup> COURT,  
CALCUTTA.

*Present:*

*Smt. Kadambari Adhikari*

*J O Code No: W B 1282*

*Case No. GR 246 of 2021*

*C N R No- WBCS03-0003357-2021*

**Date. 17.08.2024**

Today is fixed for I.O's report.

I.O. is present.

A delay report has been submitted by the I.O. Mrinmoy Majumder forwarded by the O/C, Park Street P.S. that Charge sheet has been submitted on 17.08.2024 after lapse of 5 years due to unavailability of report from Water Supply Dept, CESC and Fire and Emergency Services and the same was received by the I.O. in the year 2021 and submitted the charge sheet and further prays for condonation of delay.

Perused the C.D. as well as the report.

It appears from the report and the CD that I report from Water Supply Dept, CESC and Fire and Emergency Services was received in the year 2021 and several reminder has been issued and as charge sheet could not be submitted in proper time. Accordingly, condonation of delay is considered and accepted.

As such charge sheet is received being no. **146/19 of 2024** dt. **21.05.2019** U/S- **401(A)** KMC Act against 11 (eleven) accused person namely 1) Roshan Ara 2) **Isfaque Ahmed,3) Raju, 4) Mustaza, 5) Papa,6) Md. Iqbal,8) Ara Alam,9) Sabnam,10) Mukhtar and 11) Mustak Ahmed** in c/w FIR no. **311** dated. **06.09.2018** of **Beniapukur PS**.

Perused the C.D. appears that a prima-facie case has been made against 11 (eleven) accused person namely 1) Roshan Ara 2) **Isfaque Ahmed,3) Raju, 4) Mustaza, 5) Papa,6) Md. Iqbal,8) Ara Alam,9) Sabnam,10) Mukhtar and 11) Mustak Ahmed** U/S **401(A)** KMC Act. There appears sufficient materials to proceed further.

**Cognizance is taken.**

Received PS report and Copies of C/S are kept with the record.

It also appears from the report as well as Charge sheet that all the eleven(11) **accused are on Court Bail.**

Accordingly issue notice upon all the eleven accused

Fix **05.10.2024** for appearance and SR

Municipal Magistrate, 4<sup>th</sup> Court  
Calcutta.