

IN THE COURT OF MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE 4th COURT, CALCUTTA.

Present:

Smt. Sneha Basu

J O Code No: W B 01437

Case No. GR 246 of 2021

C N R No- WBCS03-0003357-2021

Date. 20.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and SR

Ld. P.O. is transferred , Ld. Mu.MM 2nd Court, Calcutta is in charge

Ld. APP is present.

Out of ten accused persons accused namely 1) Roshan Ara, Accused namely 2) Isfaque Ahmed, Accused namely 3) Raju, Accused namely 4) Mustaza, Accused namely 5) Papa, Accused namely 7) Ara Alam, Accused namely 8) Sabnam & Accused namely 9) Mukhtar are present by filing hazira.

Accused namely 1) Roshan Ara, Accused namely 2) Isfaque Ahmed, Accused namely 3) Raju, Accused namely 4) Mustaza, Accused namely 5) Papa, Accused namely 7) Ara Alam, Accused namely 8) Sabnam & Accused namely 9) Mukhtar are present along with their Ld. Advocate and they intends to surrender before the Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **accused namely 1) Roshan Ara, Accused namely 2) Isfaque Ahmed, Accused namely 3) Raju, Accused namely 4) Mustaza, Accused namely 5) Papa, Accused namely 7) Ara Alam, Accused namely 8) Sabnam & Accused namely 9) Mukhtar** files a petition praying for bail along with vakalatnama and photocopy of adhaar card.

Heard bail petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Heard the bail petitions. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Considering the nature of the case and conduct of the accused person who have voluntarily surrendered before this Court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accused namely 1) Roshan Ara, Accused namely 2) Isfaque Ahmed, Accused namely 3) Raju, Accused namely 4) Mustaza, Accused namely 5) Papa, Accused namely 7) Ara Alam, Accused namely 8) Sabnam & Accused namely 9) Mukhtar may find bail of **Rs. 1500/- each** with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C

A separate ten report received from O/C, Beniapukur P.S. that the notice upon all the ten accused is duly served. Let it be kept with the record.

No steps taken by **accused 6) Md. Iqbal and 10) Mustak Ahmed.**

On call accused 6) Md. Iqbal and 10) Mustak Ahmed not found present.

Issue WA against 6) Md. Iqbal and 10) Mustak Ahmed

To **28.10.2025** for appearance and ER of WA

Later

Bail bond furnished **Accused namely 1) Roshan Ara, Accused namely 2) Isfaque Ahmed, Accused namely 3) Raju, Accused namely 4) Mustaza, Accused namely 5) Papa, Accused namely 7) Ara Alam, Accused namely 8) Sabnam & Accused namely 9) Mukhtar** is found fit and accepted.

Municipal Magistrate, 4th Court,
Calcutta (i/c).